
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Wednesday, 28 August 2024 at 2.15 pm 

Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 
 

Next ordinary meeting 
Wednesday, 11 September 2024 at 2.15 pm 

 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
Click here to join the meeting 
 
Meeting ID: 335 951 301 846  
Passcode: 82pz5g  
 
Download Teams | Join on the web 

 
Membership 
 
S J Clist  
G Cochran  
F J Colthorpe  
L J Cruwys (Chair)  
G Czapiewski  
G Duchesne  
C Harrower  
B Holdman  
M Jenkins  
N Letch  
S Robinson  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjMzOTYzNTgtZGNjOS00MTI4LTliNzAtMWI0YjkyMjZjZTg4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute. 
 

2   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 30) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 31st July 2024. 
 

5   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   

 
6   WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA   

To report any items withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

7   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 31 - 44) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

8   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 24/0001/TPO WYLLSPRING FARM, 
CREDITON  (Pages 45 - 50) 
To receive a report of the Arboriculture Officer regarding a Tree 
Preservation Order for group of 4 Oak within hedge line. 
 

9   MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 51 - 52) 
To receive a list of major applications and potential site visits. 
 

 
 
 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 19 August 2024 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Angie Howell 
Tel: 01884 234251 

Email: ahowell@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Guidance notes for meetings of Mid Devon District Council  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Teams. 
 
If the Council experience technology difficulties at a committee meeting the 
Chairman may make the decision to continue the meeting ‘in-person’ only to 
conclude the business on the agenda. 
 
 
1. Inspection of Papers 
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for 
any item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk 
 
They can also be accessed via the council's website Clic
[...]
t outside the 
entrance. Do not use the lifts or the main staircase. You must wait there until 
directed otherwise by a senior officer. If anybody present is likely to need 
assistance in exiting the building in the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

Planning Committee – 31 July 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 31 July 2024 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

S J Clist, G Cochran (Vice-Chair), 
F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, G Duchesne, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, M Jenkins, J Lock 
and S Robinson 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

F W Letch and N Letch 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s)  C Adcock, D Broom, B Fish, R Gilmour, S Keable, L G J 

Kennedy and G Westcott 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People, & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer), Angharad Williams 
(Development Management Manager), John Millar (Area 
Team Leader), Adrian Devereaux (Area Team Leader), 
Helen Govier (Principal Planning Officer), Zoë Lentell 
(Economic Development Team Leader), Tina Maryan 
(Area Planning Officer) and Magdalena Halls (Principal 
Plannning Officer) and Angie Howell (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Brian Hensley (Devon County Council Highway Authority), 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski and D Wulff 
 

Officers Online   
 

 
23 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:05:07)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr F Letch with Cllr G Czapiewski substituting and 

[...]
Shared 
Prosperity Funding from Mid Devon, offers access to innovative digital technology 
and equipment as well as conference facilities and meeting rooms.  This hub will 
address a gap for home-workers and self-employed seeking business space from 
which to network, collaborate and work, providing hot-desking, studio offices, 
confidential booths as well as services such as a business postal address. 
 
The Market Centre building is a unique asset of the Council’s in that it has low market 
value.  Therefore, unlike our retail units, it is ideally placed for a low-income 
opportunity that will support multiple businesses.  The benefits are for the town’s 
wider economy.  We could not provide this opportunity from any of our other 
buildings. 
 

25 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:42:17)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests where appropriate. 
 

 Cllr M Jenkins made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors Dealing with Planning Matters with regard to 
Application No. 24/00285/FULL as he had received correspondence and had 
been contacted by people objecting to the application. 
 

 Cllr S Clist made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors Dealing with Planning Matters with regard to 
Application No. 24/00285/FULL and Application No. 24/00045/MOUT as he 
had received correspondence.  He also referred to Application No. 
24/00506/MFUL and Application No. 24/00814/FULL as they sat within his 
portfolio area and declared that he had an Other Registerable Interest.  He 
had not had any discussions or participated with officers and had not pre-
determined the applications. 
 

 Cllr B Holdman made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors Dealing with Planning Matters with regard to 
Application No. 24/00285/FULL and Application No. 24/00045/MOUT has he 
had received correspondence.  He also declared a protocol interest with 
regard to Application No. 24/00814/FULL as Ward Member. 
 

 Cllr G DuChesne made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors Dealing with Planning Matters with regard to 
Application No. 24/00285/FULL and Application No. 24/00045/MOUT has she 
had received correspondence. 
 

 Cllr F J Colthorpe made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors Dealing with Planning Matters with regard to 
Application No. 24/00285/FULL as she had been contacted and had received 
correspondence.  She also knew one of the objectors as part of her role as 
District Councillor and from when she was a County Councillor and previously 
had dealings with them and their family. 
 
 

 

Page 15



 

Planning Committee – 31 July 2024 12 

26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:45:43)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th July 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and duly signed by the Chair. 
 

27 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:46.10)  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 

28 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:46:50)  
 
There were no withdrawals from the Plans List. 
 

29 THE PLANS LIST (00:47:00)  
 
The Committee considered the applications on the *Plans List   
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

1) 24/00285/FULL - Erection of 7 workshops (Use Class B2) and cafe to 
serve development (Use Class E) following demolition of general 
industrial buildings at Stag and Squire, Shadow Pond, Stoodleigh. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the application by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 
 

 The application proposed to demolish a group of existing buildings and clear 
the site and replace them with new 7 units, associated parking and 
landscaping. The application had been called in by Cllr R Gilmour and Cllr C 
Adcock for the Planning Committee to consider the following issues: 
- Highway safety  
- Economic viability  
- Li
[...]
ge of use from F2 (community use) to Eg(i) Offices 
to include creation of outside seating area at Former Drop In Centre, 
Newport Street, Tiverton. 

 
The Area Planning Officer outlined the application by way of a presentation and 
highlighted the following:- 

Page 27



 

Planning Committee – 31 July 2024 24 

 

 The application proposed the change of use from community use offices to 
include the creation of outside seating. 

 A total of 4 car parking spaces would be lost in the Market Car Park. 

 Additonal bike storage would be provided. 

 Due to the town centre location the offices would be easily accessible by 
walking or cycling. 

 The application had the potential to affect the visual amenity of the area 
although there were suggested conditions to cover that. 

 There was a public consultation underway at the moment seeking design 
ideas although the application was for the change of use rather than 
design. 

 Any change to the building would be a separate application. 
 

Consideration was given to: 
 

 Parking and access past the front of the building. 
 

It was therefore RESOLVED that the application be granted subject to conditions. 
 

(Proposed by Cllr G Cochran and seconded by Cllr G DuChesne) 
 
Reason for the decision - as set out in the report. 

 
Notes:- 
 

I) Cllr B Holman abstained from voting as he had been lobbied by a 
number of people in his ward and he felt he could not be objective on 
this application. 

II) Zoë Lentell, Growth and Regeneration Officer spoke as the applicant. 
  

30 HABITAT BANK - HOLLYFORD FARM, STOCKLEIGH ENGLISH, CREDITON, 
DEVON (04:45:05)  
 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 

 

 This was a proposal to create a Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Habitat Bank 
of 2.56ha at Hollyford Farm, Hollyford Lane, Stockleigh English. 

 Habitat Banks were one-off solutions that unlocked more sustainable 
development locally and met wider nature recovery objectives. 

 The site comprised of 3 agricultural fields and a small part of woodland 
area to the south of Hollyford Lane. 

 Habitats present within the site included small rural trees, line of trees, 
species-rich and native hedgerow with trees and scrubland. 

 The watercourse within the site did not form part of this habitat bank. 

 The management period was defined by net gain principles and planning 
objectives associated with the proposed development and so must cover a 
minimum 30 year period. 

Page 28



 

Planning Committee – 31 July 2024 25 

 The Plan was designed to be adaptive and should be reviewed and 
amended regularly to ensure the management objectives remain fit to 
achieve their intended aims over the 30 year management period. 

 Third party oversight of the Habitat Management and Monitoring Plan 
would be carried out by Mid Devon District Council as the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 The results of the BNG assessment showed that the site had the potential 
to generate 9.86 habitat units and 3.10 hedgerow units. 

 
 

RESOLVED to approve the signing of the S106 agreement to secure a 
Biodiversity Net Gain Habitat Bank of 2.56ha.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr F J Colthorpe and seconded by Cllr S Robinson) 
 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 

 
31 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (04:56:26)  

 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed that the applications remained as per the report. 
 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 
 

32 APPEAL DECISIONS (04:57:06)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list of appeal decisions. 
 
Note: *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 28th August 2024 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  24/00533/FULL - Siting of containers to provide equipment storage, cooking, washing and 

changing facilities at Land at NGR 284406 100511, Lords Meadow Leisure Centre, 
Commercial Road. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA 2 

 
Plans List No. 1 

 
Application No. 24/00533/FULL 
 
Grid Ref:  284562: 100598  
 
Applicant: Crediton Youth FC  
   
Location: Land at NGR 284406 100511  

Lords Meadow Leisure Centre  
Commercial Road  
Lords Meadow Industrial Estate  

   
Proposal: Siting of containers to provide equipment storage, cooking, washing and changing 

facilities  
 
 
Date Valid:      17th May 2024 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



AGENDA 3 

 
 
APPLICATION NO:  24/00533/FULL 
 
Site Visit: Yes      Date of Site Visit: 2nd August 2024 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
The application is located on MDDC land.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant permission subject to conditions 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This application seeks planning permission for the siting of containers to provide equipment 
storage, cooking, washing and changing facilities. 
 
The site is located at Land at NGR 284406 100511, Lords Meadow Leisure Centre, Commercial 
Road, Lords Meadow Industrial Estate. The site is located towards the eastern edge of the defined 
settlement limit of Crediton, on land to the east of Lords Meadow Leisure Centre and the Crediton 
United AFC football ground. The site is level being located outside of any landscape designations 
and is within flood zone 1 which is the lowest probability of flooding.  
The submitted information outlines that the site is used for the community youth football teams. 
The ages are from under 7 to under 16 boys and Under 11 to under 15 girl’s teams. 
There are also training times for disabled teams too. The pitches are a vital part of the community 
for all these years and do not currently benefit from any facilities. The club has finally decided now 
is the time to make the club more up to date and try to install some simple facilities to the viewing 
public. 
 
The proposed development which seeks to site containers on the land would have a maximum 
height of 3.465m which is a similar height to the building approved under 23/00326/FULL for the 
erection of a replacement clubhouse at Crediton United AFC on adjacent land. Two storage sheds 
with a central tractor shed will form the main cluster of containers on site, which will cover an area 
of approximately 53.77sqm with an overall height of 3.465m to the ridge of the central tractor shed. 
The kitchen block measures 9.76m x 4m and will be 2.74m in overall height. The proposed WC 
and changing room blocks measure approximately 2.4m x 6m individually, each covering an area 
of approximately 14.4sqm. The exterior of the storage and tractor sheds will be timber clad with 
timber clad fencing fixed to posts also proposed to aid in screening the development from certain 
vantages. 
 
The exterior surfacing will be a TrueGrid porous gravel stabilisation system, with gravel laid over 
and raised edging for ease of mowing. Existing fencing and access gate to the west will be 
retained. 4 trees will be planted around the site to provide additional screening, and to achieve 
Biodiversity Net Gain requirements. 
 

APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 Application form 

 Site location and block plan 

 Proposed plans 

Page 33



AGENDA 4 

 Proposed elevations 

 Wildlife trigger list 

 Devon BNG statement for validation 

 BNG metric 

 Preliminary ecological appraisal 

 Foul drainage assessment 

 Air quality assessment checklist  
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
77/01196/FULL - PERMIT date 14th October 1977 
Erection of a cafe   
 
79/01645/FULL - PERMIT date 29th November 1979 
Erection of a building for Girl Guides Headquarters   
 
80/01965/FULL - DEMCON date 2nd February 1981 
DEEMED CONSENT f
[...]
harge into a surface water body is 
acceptable and meets with the Run-off Destination Hierarchy. 
 
I trust this provides confirmation of our requirements, however should you have any questions or 
queries, please contact the Planning Team on 01392 442836 or via email: 
DeveloperServicesPlanning@southwestwater.co.uk. 
 
Devon County Council - Ecology 
 
(05.07.2024) 
The principles set out in the BNG metric and accompanying report are suitable, however the tree 
planting shown in the BNG report appears to lie just outside of the redline boundary on the Site 
Location Plan submitted. As per national BNG legislation, habitat creation/enhancement outside of 
the redline boundary is classified as offsite, and LPAs must secure all offsite BNG delivery through 
a legal agreement as we must monitor this habitat creation and it must be included on the national 
BNG register. 
 
This is likely to be very onerous and expensive for the landowner, as it would require the 
submission of monitoring reports to the LPA over a 30 year period and the payment of monitoring 
fees. This could be avoided by extending the red line boundary to include the area of proposed 
enhancements - I would recommend that the applicant is told of this and potentially considers 
incorporated the BNG provision land into their redline boundary. 
 
Happy to discuss further if required. 
 
(05.08.2024) 
 
Thank you for the reconsult on this application - I am content with the BNG information and we can 
now secure this via the statutory pre-commencement condition. 
 
The BNG information as provided by this application will be secured via the statutory pre-
commencement BNG condition. An informative must be placed on the condition decision notice. 
The statutory condition requires the applicant to submit a Biodiversity Gain Plan to the LPA prior to 
commencement of development. 
 
Happy to discuss further if required. 
 
Public Health  
 
We have considered the application and do not anticipate any environmental health concerns. 
There is no nearby mains sewer connection and the applicant proposes a package treatment plant 
which will be used sporadically. The applicant has submitted an air quality statement and we agree 
that this proposal would have a low potential impact on air quality and no action is required. 
 
 
 

Page 37



AGENDA 8 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 
This planning application has been advertised by means of a site notice, neighbour notification 
letters and by advertising in a local newspaper in accordance with the legal requirements for 
publicity on planning applications, and the Council’s Adopted Statement of  
Community Involvement October 2016. 
 
At the time of writing this report, no comments have been received. 
 

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the siting of containers to provide equipment 

storage, cooking, washing and changing facilities at Land at NGR 284406 100511, Lords 

Meadow Leisure Centre, Commercial Road, Lords Meadow Industrial Estate. 

1.2 The main issues in the determination of this application are: 

 Policy and principle of development  

 Impact of the proposed development on the appearance of the site and the street scene 

 Impact to the amenities of neighbouring occupiers  

 Highway impacts and parking 

 Impact to ecology and Biodiversity Net Gain 

 Impact on open space 

 Drainage and flood risk  

 Other matters 

 

2. Policy and principle of development  

2.1  S.38 [6] of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that applications for 
planning permission must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The National Planning Policy Framework [the 
Framework], is noted as one such material consideration. The National Planning Policy 
Framework outlines three dependant objectives of sustainable development; economic, social 
and environmental. 
 

2.2 In 2020 the Council adopted th
[...]
purposes of determining whether to approve a Biodiversity Gain 
Plan if one is required in respect of this permission would be Mid Devon District Council. 
 

Page 43

mailto:DeveloperServicesAssetProtection@southwestwater.co.uk


AGENDA 14 

Based on the information available this permission is considered to be one which will require the 
approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development is begun because none of the statutory 
exemptions or transitional arrangements are considered to apply.   
 
[the following is suggested text for inclusion in the decision notice where the local planning 
authority considers that the permission falls within paragraph 19 of Schedule 7A to the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.] 
 
The permission which has been granted has the effect of requiring or permitting the development 
to proceed in phases. The modifications in respect of the biodiversity gain condition which are set 
out in Part 2 of the Biodiversity Gain (Town and Country Planning) (Modifications and 
Amendments) (England) Regulations 2024 apply.  
 
In summary: Biodiversity gain plans are required to be submitted to, and approved by, the planning 
authority before development may be begun (the overall plan), and before each phase of 
development may be begun (phase plans).] 
 
 

REASON FOR/ APPROVAL OF PERMISSION/GRANT OF CONSENT/ REFUSAL 
The siting of containers to provide equipment storage, cooking, washing and changing 
facilities at Land at NGR 284406 100511, Lords Meadow Leisure Centre, Commercial 
Road, Lords Meadow Industrial Estate. is considered acceptable in policy terms. It is not 
considered that the proposals would have any significant detrimental impacts on the 
appearance of the existing site or in the wider street scene. The development supports a 
community use and is not considered to have an unacceptable impact on highway safety, 
open space, the environment including flood risk and protected species and/or the 
amenities of local residents wi
[...]
nto force on 2nd October 2000. It requires all 
public authorities to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention 
on Human Rights. This report has been prepared in light of the Council's obligations 
under the Act with regard to decisions to be informed by the principles of fair balance 
and non-discrimination. 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications with no Decision (Since last Committee Close Date) 
Members are asked to note that some major applications will be dealt with under the delegation scheme. Members are also requested to direct any questions about 
these applications to the relevant case officer. It was resolved at the meeting of Planning Committee on 21st March 2018 that with the exception of small scale 
proposals, applications for ground mounted solar PV arrays recommended for approval be brought before the Committee for determination.

Weeks REFVAL PROPOSAL LOCATION NAMETARGET DATE Delegated Committee
Item 
No.

Expected Decision Level

0 24/01142/MFUL Erection of extension to main building, extension of 
hard standing, repositioning and extension of 
machinery shed and store and provision of a car 
wash building

Mr Adrian Devereaux08/11/2024 Homeleigh Garden Centre 
Barnstaple Cross Crediton 
Devon EX17 2ER 

1 DEL

13 August 2024 Page 1 of 1

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 THE PLANS LIST
	8 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 24/0001/TPO WYLLSPRING FARM, CREDITON
	9 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 28 August 2024 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 28 August 2024 
at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L J Cruwys (Chairman) 

S J Clist, F J Colthorpe, G Czapiewski, 
G Duchesne, C Harrower, B Holdman, 
M Jenkins, L G J Kennedy, N Letch and 
S Robinson 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

G Cochran 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) S Keable and F W Letch 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officer(s):  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Angharad Williams 
(Development Management Manager), Daniel Sims 
(Planning Officer), Tim Jarrett (Arboricultural Officer) and 
Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
E Buczkowski, J Buczkowski and A Glover 
 

Officers Online Adrian Devereaux 
 

 
33 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:04:02)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr G Cochran and Cllr L Kennedy substituted. 
 

34 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:04:20)  
 
Martin Hanns referred to Application No. 24/00001/TPO and asked the following 
question:- 
 
I would like the officer to explain why these particular trees are any different legally 
speaking than the rest on the holding as they’re part of the same management plan 
and subject to the same governance as to whether it’s expedient to make them 
subject to a TPO (Tree Preservation Order) given they’re already under management 
and protected under hedgerow legislation.  
 



 

Planning Committee – 28 August 2024 2 

The Chair advised that the question would be answered when the TPO was 
discussed on the agenda. 
 
 

35 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:09:57)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests where appropriate. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00:10:17)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 31st July 2024 were agreed as a true 
record and duly signed by the Chair. 
 
 

37 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:10:33)  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:- 

 

 There would be a National Planning Policy Framework update at the Policy 

Planning Advisory Group meeting tomorrow.  Tristan Peat would be providing 

an update on consultation changes and how Mid Devon District Council would 

respond to it.  This would be the first item on the agenda and the meeting 

would start at 10.00am. 

 

 The Committee wished the Development Management Manager all the best 

as this would be her last Planning Committee before beginning her maternity 

leave.  Proceedings were underway to fill the vacancy to cover the period of 

maternity leave. 

 
38 WITHDRAWALS FROM THE AGENDA (00:14:00)  

 
There were no withdrawals from the Agenda. 
 

39 THE PLANS LIST (00:14:06)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List. 
 
 

a) 24/00533/FULL - Siting of containers to provide equipment storage, cooking, 

washing and changing facilities at Land at NGR 284406 100511, Lords 

Meadow Leisure Centre, Commercial Road. 

 
The Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation and 
highlighted the following:- 
 

 The Application was for the siting of containers to provide equipment storage, 

cooking, washing and changing facilities on Mid Devon District Council 

(MDDC) land at Lords Meadow Leisure Centre, Crediton. 



 

Planning Committee – 28 August 2024 3 

 The site was used for the Community Youth Football Teams for ages under 7 

to under 16 boys and under 11 to under 15 girls’ teams.  There was also 

training times for disabled teams. 

 The pitch played a vital part of the community for all those years and did not 

currently benefit from any facilities. 

 The club had finally decided it was now time to invest and bring the club up to 

date with new facilities. 

 There were residential properties to the north of the site. 

 The exterior of the storage and tractor sheds would be timer clad with timber 

clad fencing fixed to posts. 

 Two storage containers would have direct access to the playing fields. 

 There would be fencing to the east and tree planting. 

 A slight issue had been raised by the Ecology Officer with regard to 

Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG).   Devon County Council (DCC) were consulted 

on the application to ensure 10% BNG could be achieved.  The tree planting 

shown in the report appeared to be just outside of the red line boundary on the 

site plan submitted.  This had now been amended by extending the red line 

boundary to include the trees and was now deemed acceptable by the 

Ecology Officer. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The effect that the buildings could have on the tree roots.  It was explained 

that as it was just containers this would not cause any impact on the tree roots 

and the Ecologist had not raised any concerns. 

 The species of trees to be planted and the distance of planting between the 

trees.  The Committee were informed that the distance between trees would 

be approximately 1.8 metres.  The species of trees were yet to be agreed. 

 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr S Clist and seconded by Cllr C Harrower) 

 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 

40 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 24/0001/TPO WYLLSPRING FARM, CREDITON 
(00:37:33)  
 

 
The Committee considered the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
 
Tree Preservation Order 24/00001/TPO – for a group of 4 oak trees within a hedge 
line land at Wyllspring Farm, Penstone, Colebrooke, Crediton. 



 

Planning Committee – 28 August 2024 4 

 
In response to the public question raised the Arboriculture Officer answered as 
follows:- 
 
The hedgerow legislation protects important hedgerows in the countryside, by 
controlling their removal through a system of notification. The hedgerow legislation 
does not control the pruning or cutting of important hedges or trees within them. The 
cutting of hedgerows is clearly necessary undertaking, whether this is cyclical 
maintenance or ad hoc. Though it is generally not viewed as expedient to offer tree 
protection orders to the majority of trees in hedgerows there are some situation 
where it is. In this instance it was felt expedient to serve a tree protection order due 
to the screening value provided of the large storage barns, permitted under the 
application 22/01693/FULL, particularly from Colebrook. It is recognised the oak 
trees were likely to require crown management periodically in relation to the 
outbuilding. Such crown management could impact the screening value provided and 
potentially be detrimental to the oak trees in question. A tree protection order would 
ensure potential future pruning works are reasonable and justifiable, particularly if the 
screening of the storage barns would be reduced as a result and help safeguard the 
local amenity value as well as public local interest with the trees too.   
 
The Arboriculture Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of a presentation 
and highlighted the following:- 
 

 A TPO was made on 22nd May 2024 following previous discussions with the 

land owner. 

 The new TPO was for 4 oak trees situated within a hedgerow that acted as a 

field boundary. 

 The area was abundant with trees and hedgerows which were under a 

DEFRA (Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs) Management 

Plan. 

 The TPO was due to the importance of protecting the screening of the farm. 

 Any crown work would significantly reduce the screening of the barn and the 

wider landscape. 

 
Discussion took place regarding:- 
 

 The distinction between the DEFRA Management Plan and the TPO.  It was 

explained that the TPO ensured that the trees remained as they were and 

could not largely be touched unless an application was submitted.  A DEFRA 

Management Plan was committed to pruning hedgerows. 

 Whether a TPO could be revoked?  It was explained that a TPO could be 

revoked if there was reason to do so. 

 
It was therefore AGREED to grant consent. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr L G Kennedy and seconded by C Harrower) 

 
Reason for the Decision – as set out in the report. 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 28 August 2024 5 

Notes:- 
 

(i) Cllr S Clist abstained from voting 

 
Note: * Previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 

41 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (01:01:15)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list *of major applications with no 
decision. 
 
The Committee agreed that the applications remained as per the report. 
 
 
Note:  *List previously circulated, copy attached to the minutes. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.16 pm) CHAIR 
 


